

CITY OF ST. ALBERT

BYLAW 21/2024

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT BYLAW AMENDMENT

Being Amendment 1 to the Emergency Management Bylaw 04/2020

The Council of the City of St. Albert ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Bylaw 04/2020, Emergency Management Bylaw is hereby amended by this Bylaw.
2. Section 2 is amended by:
 - a. Deleting subsection (i) in its entirety and replacing it with ““Director” means the person appointed as Director of the Agency by this Bylaw, who is also known as the Director of Emergency Management;”.
 - b. Deleting subsection (m) in its entirety.
3. Section 8 is amended by:
 - a. Adding the word “and” at the end of subsection (c).
 - b. Adding the word “and” at the end of subsection (d)(i).
 - c. Deleting “; and” at the end of subsection (d)(ii) and replacing it with “.”.
 - d. Deleting subsection (d)(iii) in its entirety.
 - e. Deleting subsection (e) in its entirety.
4. A new section 8.1 is added as follows:

“The Committee is delegated all the powers and duties given to Council by the Act, except as otherwise provided in this Bylaw.”
5. Section 18 is amended by:
 - a. Deleting the word “and” at the end of subsection (a).
 - b. Adding the words “or may exist; and” at the end of subsection (b).

- c. Adding the following as a new subsection, immediately after subsection (b):
 - “c. identify which powers referred to in section 24(1)(b) of the Act the City anticipates exercising during the SOLE.”.
6. Section 24 is amended by:
 - a. Deleting “A” at the beginning of the paragraph and replacing it with the words “Subject to the Act, a”.
 - b. Deleting subsection (c) in its entirety and replacing it with “the Lieutenant Governor in Council makes an order for a state of emergency under the Act, relating to the same area, and the order provides that the declaration of a SOLE ceases to be of any force or effect; or”.
 - d. Adding the words “by order.” at the end of subsection (d).
7. A new section 25.1 is added as follows:

“The Committee shall notify the Minister forthwith after the termination of a declaration of a SOLE.”.
8. Section 26 is amended by:
 - a. Deleting the words “a local authority” and replacing them with “Council”.
9. Section 27 is deleted in its entirety.
10. Section 31 is amended by:
 - a. Deleting the word “obligations” in subsection (b) and replacing it with “duties”.
 - b. Deleting the words “, except such powers and duties delegated under this Bylaw to the Committee” in subsection (b).
 - c. Deleting the word “and” at the end of subsection (i).
 - d. Adding the word “and” at the end of subsection (j).
 - e. Adding the following as a new subsection, immediately after subsection (j):
 - “k. be responsible for reporting to the Minister any information required by the Act.”.

11. Section 34 is amended by:

- a. Deleting the words “the Emergency Operations Centre during activation” and replacing them with “emergency operations” in subsection (c).

12. The Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to issue a consolidated version of Bylaw 04/2020 that incorporates the amendments made by this amending bylaw and otherwise conforms with the requirements of section 69 of the *Municipal Government Act*.

EFFECTIVE DATE

13. This bylaw comes into effect when it is passed.

READ a First time this ____ day of _____ 20__.

READ a Second time this ____ day of _____ 20__.

READ a Third time this ____ day of _____ 20__.

SIGNED AND PASSED this ____ day of _____ 20__.

MAYOR

CHIEF LEGISLATIVE OFFICER